been confirmed in writing by Consultant to be a trade secret of Consultant. 

7. Cost of Services and Materials. Pricing for those services shall be in conformance 

with the price listing in Exhibit B attached hereto, including base services in the 

amount not to exceed Three Hundred Ninety Seven Thousand Eight Hundred 

Dollars ($397,800). Billing shall include current period and cumulative 

expenditures to date and shall be accompanied by a detailed explanation of the 

work performed by whom at what rate and on what date. Also, plans, 

specifications, documents or other pertinent materials shall be submitted for City

[...]

for the Phase 1 Improvements at Washington Park, 420 Carolan Ave, Burlingame, CA. 

for the Burlingame City Parks Yard 

1.A COMPENSATION FOR BASIC SERVICES
1. Compensation to the Consultant for Basic Services described herein, shall be a

stipulated sum of Three Hundred and Eighty-one Thousand and Eight Hundred Dollars
($381,800).

2. Basic Compensation per project task shall not exceed the following portions of the
Basic Services compensation unless approved by the Client.

3. All compensation for basic services shall be on a fixed fee basis.  All supplemental
services are on a time and materials basis.

[...]

1.B COMPENSATION FOR REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES
1. Reimbursable expenses related to the Project, whether for consultant, subconsultant, or

Client use, and are billable at 1.10 times direct cost. Reimbursable expenses are in
addition to compensation for Basic Services and shall not exceed Sixteen Thousand
Dollars ($16,000) without approval by the Client.

Reimbursable Expenses Allowance 
Tasks Fee 
Reimbursable Expenses $16,000 
Total Reimbursable Expenses Allowance $16,000 

2. Reimbursable expenses include expenses incurred by the Architect and subconsultants
in the interest of the Project.